from	certain	subsidiary	undertakings	with	a	limited	guarantee	from	the	parent	company	and	in	one	case	a	floating	charge	from
the	parent	company.

Borrowing facilities
The	group	has	the	following	undrawn	committed	bank	borrowing	facilities	available	to	it	at	the	year	end:

   2008 2007
   £’000 £’000

Expiring	in	one	year	or	less:	 	 	 	 	 	 5,375 8,782
Expiring	in	more	than	one	year	but	not	more	than	two:	 	 	 	 12,756 24,877
Expiring	in	more	than	two	years	but	not	more	than	five:	 	 	 	 8,187 4,000
   26,318 37,659

Guarantees
The	group	has	given	a	guarantee	of	£15.0	million	as	part	of	the	security	arrangements	for	the	bank	facilities	of	Terrace	Hill	Residential	PLC,
one	of	its	associated	undertakings.

Market rate sensitivity analysis
Financial	instruments	affected	by	market	risk	include	borrowings,	deposits	and	derivative	financial	instruments.	The	analysis	below
shows	the	sensitivity	of	the	income	statement	and	net	assets	to	a	0.5%	change	in	interest	rates	on	the	group’s	financial	instruments.

The	sensitivity	analysis	is	based	on	the	sensitivity	of	interest	to	movements	in	interest	rates	and	is	calculated	on	net	floating	rate
exposures	on	debt	and	deposits.

   0.5% decrease  0.5% increase
   in interest rates in interest rates
   £’000 £’000

Impact on interest payable – gain/(loss)   266 (266)
Impact	on	interest	receivable	–	(loss)/gain	 	 	 	 	 (144) 152
Total	impact	on	pre‑tax	(loss)/profit	and	equity	 	 	 	 	 122 (114)

_0_THG_ar08_back.indd   27 04/03/2009   11:54:12

Terrace Hill Group PLC
Annual Report and Accounts 2008

48 Accounts

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 October 2008

22 Called up share capital
   2008 2007
   £’000 £’000

Authorised:
500,000,000	(2007:	500,000,000)	ordinary	shares	of	2	pence	each	 	 	 10,000	 10,000
200,000	cumulative	8%	redeemable	preference	shares	of	£1	each	 	 	 200 200
44,859	convertible	shares	of	20	pence	each	 	 	 	 	 9 9
32,551,410	deferred	shares	of	2	pence	each	 	 	 	 	 651	 651
   10,860	 10,860

   £’000 £’000

Allotted, called up, and fully paid:
211,971,299	(2007:	211,971,299)	ordinary	shares	of	2	pence	each	 	 	 4,240 4,240

23 Reserves
   Capital  Unrealised
	 	 Share	 Own	 	redemption	 Merger	 gains	and	 Retained
	 	 premium	 shares	 reserve	 reserve	 losses	 earnings
  £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

At	1	November	2006	 	 19,369	 —	 849	 8,386	 —	 67,930
Profit	for	the	year	 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 14,527
Share‑based	payment	 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 1,494
Interim	ordinary	dividends	 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (1,696)
Final	ordinary	dividends	 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (2,059)
Issue of ordinary share capital
– gross proceeds  24,505 — — — — —
– issue costs  (666) — — — — —
At	31	October	2007	 	 43,208	 —	 849	 8,386	 —	 80,196
Loss for the year  — — — — — (27,253)
Unrealised losses on
available‑for‑sale	investments	 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (498)	 —
Own	shares	 	 —	 (609)	 —	 —	 —	 —
Share‑based	payment	 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (997)
Merger	reserve	release	 	 —	 —	 —	 (1,298)	 —	 1,298
Interim	ordinary	dividends	 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (1,684)
Final	ordinary	dividends	 	 —	 —	 —	 —	 —	 (2,791)
At 31 October 2008  43,208 (609) 849 7,088 (498) 48,769

The	following	describes	the	nature	and	purpose	of	each	reserve	within	owners’	equity:

Share	premium	–	represents	the	excess	of	value	of	shares	issued	over	their	nominal	amount.

Own	shares	–	represents	amount	paid	to	purchase	issued	shares	for	the	employee	share‑based	payment	plan.

Capital	redemption	reserve	–	represents	amount	paid	to	purchase	issued	shares	for	cancellation	at	their	nominal	value.

Merger	reserve	–	the	Merger	reserve	has	arisen	following	acquisitions	where	the	group’s	equity	has	formed	all	or	part	of	the
consideration	and	represents	the	premium	on	the	issued	shares	less	costs.